
 
 
 

HANSACANYON Electronic Basin Mixer 
0760 2201 0017 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Product Specification 

Electronically controlled single hole  
temperature pre-select basin/bidet mixer 

Adjustable water temperature 
Grid drain 

*Chromduratec finish 
Flexible supply lines 

 

Flow Rate: 
1.2 gpm@60 psi 

 

 

Finishes Offered: 
Chrome 

 
*Chromduratec: 

Extremely durable ceramic coating in  
combination with a galvanic platen metal coating 

for optimal protection against attrition 



P. O. BOX 81 02 40 • D-70519 STUTTGART
SIGMARINGER STRASSE 107 • D-70567 STUTTGART
PHONE: (0711) 16 14 - 0 • TELEFAX (0711) 16 14 - 368

info@hansa.de/www.hansa.de

HANSA Metallwerke AG

Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung • Mounting- and operating instructions 
Instructions de montage et d’utilisation • Instructiones de montaje y de uso

1770 Corporate Drive # 580
Norcross, GA 30093

PHONE: 678 334 2121 • FAX: 678 334 2128
 www.kwc.ch
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Temperierarmatur • Temperature-controlled fitting 
Robinetterie pour lavabo avec préréglage de température • Monobloc 
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2Einbaumaße
Installation dimensions
Dimensions d’encastrement
Dimensiones de instalación

Die Installation der Produkte von HANSA darf nur von einem zugelassenen 
Installateur vorgenommen werden.
HANSA products may only be installed by a licensed plumber.
Les produits HANSA peuvent uniquement être installés par un plombier professionnel
Los productos HANSA deben ser instalados únicamente por un fontanero autorizado

Achtung! Vor Einbau der Armatur Rohrleitung gut spülen 
Attention! Flush pipes completely before installing faucet     
Attention! Purger l’installation avant la pose de la robinetterie 
¡Atención! Antes de colocar el monobloc purgar la instalación

Achtung!  Allgemein anerkannte Regeln der Technik sind einzuhalten. 
Attention!   Please observe any recognized general technical rules. 
Attention!  Priére de respecter les régles générales de la technique reconnues 
¡Atención!  Observar las reglas técnicas generales establecidas.

Achtung! Bei Frostgefahr Hausanlage entleeren. 
Attention! Drain system completely if danger of frost. 
Attention! En cas de risque de gel, vidanger l’installation d’immeuble. 
¡Atención! En caso de peligro de hielo, purgar la instalación, o bien vaciar las tuberías.
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(min. 3/16 - max. 2 3/8“)
min. 4 - max. 60 mm (min. ø 1 3/8“ - max. ø 1 7/16“)

ø 34 - ø 37 mm

1 2
Vor der Installation entfernen. 
Remove before installing   
A enlever avant l‘installation
Quitar antes de la instalación

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones

OFF
ON
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SW 30

SW 3

3

3

3
4

Das LED-Kabel in der Rille des 
Wasserhahnschafts ausrichten, 
damit die Befestigungskleinteile 
angebracht werden können

Align LED cable in the groove of 
the faucet shank to allow mounting 
hardware to be installed

Alignez le câble de la LED dans la 
rainure du corps de robinet afin de 
permettre le montage du matériel

Alinear el cable LED en la ranura 
del vástago del grifo para permitir 
la instalación de los elementos 
fijadores

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones

OFF
ON



5

OFF
ON

OFF
ON

6 6

Den Auslauf mit Hilfe 
der Justierschrauben 
ausrichten.
Use leveling screws to 
adjust the spout to a level 
position.
Utilisez la vis de mise à 
niveau pour régler le bec 
en position horizontale.
Utilizar el tornillo nivelante 
para nivelar el caño.

Die Halterung wieder in der 
ursprünglichen Position anbringen.
Replace bracket in the original position
Replacez l‘étrier dans sa position 
d‘origine
Devolver el soporte a su posición 
original

5

6

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones
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8

7

SW 3

7

(3/8“ - 4/8“) ≈ 5 rotations

8 - 12 mm ≈ 5 Umdrehungen

9

7

Das Computergehäuse mit den beiden 
Montageschrauben am Wasserhahnschaft 
befestigen.
Secure the computer body to the faucet shank 
with the two mounting screws
Fixez le corps du bloc électronique sur le corps 
de robinet avec les deux vis de montage
Fijar el cuerpo del computador al vástago del 
grifo con los dos tornillos de montaje 

Die Kabel anschließen.    
Dabei auf korrekte     
Ausrichtung der     
Aufnahmen achten.
Connect the cables     
insuring proper alignment    
of receptors
Connectez les câbles en    
veillant à un alignement    
correct des récepteurs
Conectar los cables     
asegurando el alineamiento    
correcto de  los receptores

Die Halterung bei ca. 3/8 - 1/2 Zoll (5 Umdrehungen) 
am Wasserhahnschaft anbringen.
Install mounting bracket approximately 3/8“ - 1/2“   
(5 rotations) on the faucet shank
Installez l‘étrier de montage environ 3/8“ - 1/2“   
(5 rotations) sur le corps de robinet
Instalar el soporte de montaje aproximadamente   
3/8“ - 1/2“ (5 giros) en el vástago del grifo

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten
Subject to technical alteration
Sous réserve de modifications techniques
Derechos reservados para efectuar 
modificaciones técnicas

OFF
ON
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10

11

12

13
SW 19

Vor Verwendung des Wasserhahns muss der ausführende Installateur die beiden Filtersiebe an 
den Warm- und Kaltwasserversorgungsleitungen einbauen. Elektronische Wasserhähne erfordern 
den Einsatz eines Filtermediums, damit keine Verunreinigung zum Computer gelangen kann. Bei 
Nichteinbau der Siebe erlischt die Herstellergarantie. Beschädigte Computerhardware kann nicht 
repariert werden.

The plumbing contractor must use the two filtering screens provided on the hot and cold water supply lines 
prior to use of the faucet. Electronic faucets require the use of a filtering medium to prevent debris from 
reaching the computer. Failure to install the screens voids the manufacturer warranty. Demaged computer 
hardware cannot be repaired.

Le contractant de plomberie doit monter les deux tamis de filtration fournis sur les tuyauteries 
d‘alimentation en eau chaude et eau froide avant d‘utiliser le robinet. Les robinets électroniques requièrent 
l‘utilisation d‘un filtre afin d‘empêcher les débris d‘atteindre le bloc électronique. La non-installation des 
tamis annule la garantie du fabricant. Un bloc électronique endommagé ne peut pas être remplacé.

El instalador encargado tiene que usar los dos tamices filtrantes suministrados para las entradas de agua 
fría y caliente antes de hacer uso del grifo. Los grifos electrónicos requieren un medio filtrante para evitar 
que penetren cuerpos extraños en el computador. La no instalación de los tamices filtrantes anulará la 
garantía que otorga el fabricante. Un computador estropeado no puede repararse.

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones
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Das Stromkabel an einer passenden 110-Volt-Stromquelle anschließen.
Connect electric cable to matching receptor -110 volt electrical source
Connectez le câble électrique à une alimentation électrique de 110 volts  
correspondant au récepteur
Conectar el cable eléctrico a una fuente     
de alimentación adecuada de 110 voltios

110 - 240 V AC

(ca
. 31 1/2“)

ca. 800 mm

30 sec.

ON/OFFOFF
ON

14

15

16

min.: 0,1 MPa (1 bar / 14,5 psi)
max.: 1 MPa (10 bar / 145 psi)
 0,5 MPa (5 bar / 72,5 psi)

opt.: 0,1 MPa-0,5 MPa (1-5 bar / 14,5-72,5 psi)

Anweisungen siehe Seite 7.
See page 7 for instructions
Voir page 7 pour les instructions
Ver las instrucciones en la página 7 

Den Computer vor der Ver-
wendung erst 30 Sekunden 
lang laufen lassen.
Allow 30 seconds for the com-
puter to run prior to use.
Laissez fonctionner le bloc 
électronique pendant 30 
secondes avant utilisation.
Deje funcionar el computador 
durante 30 segundos antes de 
la utilización 

Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones

Literleistung
Flow rate 
Débits d’eau 
Caudal de agua 
0,3 MPa
(3 bar/43,5 psi) 
4 l/min

1,06 gpm@ ?? psi

Technische Daten • Technical details • Dates techniques • Datos técnicos 

Heißwassertemperatur
Hot water temperature 
Température d’eau chaude 
Temperatura de agua caliente 
max. 90 °C
may. 194 °F

Prüfdruck
Testing pressure 
Pression d´ épreuve 
Presión máxima
max. 1,6 MPa 
(16 bar / 232 psi)

Mindesteinschaltvolumenstrom
bei Durchlauferhitzern <2 l/min.
Minimum cut-in volumetric flow   

   for flow heaters <2 l/min.

Débit volumique minimum
d‘enclenchement pour chauffe-eau
instantanés <2 l/min.

Flujo volumétrico de conexión
mínimo en calentadores de paso
continuo <2 l/min..
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OFF
ON

OFF
ON OFF

ON

OFF
ON

Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario

Zu
off
fermé
cerradoKalt

cold 
froid
frio

Warm
warm
chaud
caliente

Auf
on
ouvert
abierto



10

Realtemperaturanzeige (Firmware Version 5.0)

Beim wiedereinschalten wird die zuletzt eingestellte Temperatur angezeigt.

           Wassertemperatur Anzeige
 < 15° C  < 59°F blau
    15 - 45 °C  59 - 113°F 9-Segment-Anzeige
 > 45° C  > 113°F rot

OFF

< 15°C > 45°C15 - 45°C

ON

D
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario
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Realtemperaturedisplay (Firmware version 5.0)

When switching on the temperature last set is displayed.

           Water temperature Display
 < 15° C  < 59°F blue
    15 - 45 °C  59 - 113°F 9-step display
 > 45° C  > 113°F red

OFF

< 59°F > 113°F59 - 113°F

ON
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario
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Au réenclenchement, la température réglée en dernier lieu est affichée.

        Température d‘eau  Affichage
 < 15° C  < 59°F bleu
    15 - 45 °C  59 - 113°F afficheur à 9 segments
 > 45° C  > 113°F rouge

OFF

< 15°C > 45°C15 - 45°C

ON
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario
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           Temperatura del agua Indicador
 < 15° C  < 59°F azul
    15 - 45 °C    59 - 113°F           visualización de 9 segmentos
 > 45° C  > 113°F rojo

Al conectar de nuevo el equipo, se visualiza la última temperatura ajustada.

OFF

< 15°C > 45°C15 - 45°C

ON
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario



14Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario

Reinigungsmodus (Firmware Version 5.0)
Armatur in Reinigungsmodus bringen:
Temperatureinstelltaste 5 sec. gedrückt halten (1), Armatur beginnt zu blinken. Taste weiter 
gedrückt halten und nacheinander 1 x ON (2) und 1x OFF drücken (3)    
Die Armatur befindet sich für 600 sec. (10 Min.) im Reinigungsmodus.
Nach Ablauf von 570 sec. (9 Min. 30 sec.) beginnt die Armatur zu blinken.  
Nach 600 sec. ist der Reinigungsmodus automatisch beendet.
Reinigungsmodus manuell beenden:
Temperatureinstelltaste 5 sec. drücken (1) und gedrückt halten, Armatur beginnt zu blinken.  
Taste weiter gedrückt halten und nacheinander 1 x ON (2) und 1x OFF drücken (3)  
Der Reinigungsmodus wird beendet.

D

1

1x on

OFF

OFF5 sec +

ON

ON 

2

3 1x off



15Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario

US
Cleaning mode (Firmware version 5.0)
Move faucet into cleaning mode:
Press and hold temperature setting button for 5 sec. (1), the light starts to flash on and off. 
Keep pressing button and then press 1 x ON (2) and 1x OFF (3) after each other. 
The faucet is set to the cleaning mode for 600 sec. (10 min.).
After a period of 570 sec. (9 min. 30 sec.) the faucet starts to flash on and off.
After a period of 600 sec. the cleaning mode is automatically ended.
Manually end cleaning mode:
Press and hold temperature setting button for 5 sec. (1), light starts to flash on and off. 
Keep pressing the button and then press 1 x ON (2) and 1x OFF after each other (3) 
The cleaning mode is ended.

1

1x on

OFF

OFF5 sec +

ON

ON 

2

3 1x off
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario

Mode de nettoyage (micrologiciel version 5.0)

Mettre la robinetterie en mode de nettoyage:
Maintenir la touche de réglage de la température enfoncée pendant 5 s, la robinetterie 
commence à clignoter. Maintenir la touche enfoncée et appuyer successivement 1 x ON et 
1x OFF. 
La robinetterie se trouve pendant 600 s (10 min) en mode de nettoyage.
Après 570 s (9 min 30 s), la robinetterie commence à clignoter.
Après 600 s, le mode de nettoyage se termine automatiquement.
Terminer manuellement le mode de nettoyage:
Enfoncer la touche de réglage de la température (1) et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5 s, la 
robinetterie commence à clignoter. 
Maintenir la touche enfoncée et appuyer successivement 1 x ON (2) et 1x OFF (3). 
Le mode de nettoyage se termine.

1

1x on

OFF

OFF5 sec +

ON

ON 

2

3 1x off
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Bedienungsanleitung für  den Benutzer
Operating instruction for the consumer
Mode d’emploi pour l’utilisateur
Modo de empleo para el usuario

1

1x on

OFF

OFF5 sec +

ON

ON 

2

3 1x off

Modo de limpieza (firmware versión 5.0)

Poner el equipo en modo de limpieza:
Mantener pulsada la tecla de ajuste de temperatura durante 5 segundos. La indicación luminosa 
empieza a parpadear. Mantener pulsada la tecla y pulsar consecutivamente 1 x ON y 1x OFF. 
El equipo pasa al modo de limpieza durante 600 segundos (10 min.)
Una vez transcurridos 570 segundos (9 Min. 30 segundos), la indicación luminosa empieza  
a parpadear.
Después de 600 segundos se finaliza automáticamente el modo de limpieza.
Finalizar manualmente el modo de limpieza:
Pulsar la tecla de ajuste de temperatura durante 5 segundos (1) y mantenerla pulsada.   
La indicación luminosa empieza a parpadear. 
Mantener la tecla pulsada y pulsar consecutivamente 1 x ON (2) y 1x OFF (3) 
Se finaliza el modo de limpieza.
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Störung/Fehler 

Es fließt kein Wasser?

Wasser fließt ständig? 

Wasserfluss zu gering? 

Wassertemperatur lässt sich nicht  
einstellen? 

Armatur tropft? 

Es bildet sich Kalk auf der  
Glaszunge / Armatur? 

Mögliche Ursache 

• Eckventile geschlossen
• Eckventile/Schmutzfangsieb   
 verstopft
• Schläuche verdreht/geknickt
• Magnetventile verschmutzt/defekt       

• Durchflussbegrenzer verstopft
• Spannungsversorgung / Steckdose  
 gestört 
• Netzteil defekt
• Magnetventilanschluss nicht herge- 
 stellt
• Wasser in der Sensorsteck-  
 verbindung
• Verbindungsleitung / Stecker zwi- 
 schen Tastatur und E-Mischer defekt  
 oder beschädigt.
• Einschalttaste defekt / klemmt

• Elektronik defekt

• Magnetventil defekt

• Zuleitungsdruck zu gering
• Eckventile zu wenig geöffnet
• Eckventile/Schmutzsieb verstopft
• Rückschlagventile defekt
• Durchflussbegrenzer
• Magnetventil defekt 

• Wasserversorgung gestört bzw.  
 geringe Temperaturdifferenz   
 zwischen Warm- und Kaltwasser-
 zuleitung
• Schmutzfangsiebe verschmutzt
• Mischerkartusche defekt
• Elektroantrieb defekt
• Elektronik defekt
• Bedientaste klemmt

• Tastelement defekt

• Magnetventil verschmutzt
• Magnetventil falsch montiert
• Armaturenkörper nach vorne 
 geneigt 

• Kalkhaltiges Wasser 

Behebung
 
• Eckventile öffnen
• Eckventile/Schmutzfangsiebe   
 reinigen
• Schläuche richtig anschließen
• Schmutzfangsiebe am Magnetventil  
 reinigen/prüfen
• Durchflussbegrenzer reinigen
• Spannungsversorgung und die   
 Steckdose überprüfen
• Netzteil ersetzen 
• Magnetventilanschluss prüfen und  
 ggf. herstellen.
• Steckverbindung trocknen

• Entsprechende Baugruppe   
 austauschen

• Einschalttaste überprüfen und ggf.  
 tauschen.
• Elektronik tauschen

• Magnetventile prüfen
• Armatur manuell ausschalten 
     
     
• Zuleitung prüfen
• Eckventile weiter öffnen
• Eckventile/Schmutzsiebe reinigen
• Rückschlagventile austauschen
• Durchflussbegrenzer austauschen
• Magnetventile überprüfen 

• Wasserversorgung überprüfen

• Schmutzfangsiebe reinigen
• Mischerkartusche ersetzen
• Elektroantrieb überprüfen
• Elektronik überprüfen
• Bedientaste auf Gängigkeit   
 überprüfen
• Kompl. Bedienelement austauschen

• Magnetventil reinigen
• Magnetventil richtig montieren
• Armatur über den Kippflasch   
 ausrichten

• Armatur und Tropfkante an der Glas- 
 zunge nach dem Gebrauch reinigen  
 und trockenreiben

D

Störung - Ursache - Behebung
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Failure/Fault 

No water running? 

Water running constantly? 

Flow of water too low? 

Water temperature cannot be set? 

Fitting dripping? 

Lime forming on the glass tongue/fit-
ting? 

Possible Cause 

• Supply lines closed
• Supply lines/dirt trap blocked
• Hoses twisted/kinked
• Solenoid valves dirty/faulty
       
• Flow limiter blocked
• Voltage supply / socket faulty 
• Mains unit faulty
• Solenoid valve connection not  
 making contact
• Water in the plug and socket   
 connection of the sensor
• Connection lead between keypad  
 and E-mixer faulty or damaged.
• ON-button faulty/sticking

• Electronics fault   

• Solenoid valve faulty
 
    

• Supply line pressure too low
• Supply lines not open enough
• Supply lines/filter screens blocked
• Non-return valves faulty
• Flow limiter (faulty)
• Solenoid valves faulty
 
• Water supply failure or small   
 temperature difference between  
 hot and cold water supply line
• Filter screens contaminated
• Mixer cartridge faulty
• Electric drive faulty
• Electronics faulty
• Operating button sticking

• Key element faulty 

• Solenoid valve dirty
• Solenoid valve fitted incorrectly
• Casing for fitting tilted forwards

• Water contains lime 

Rectification
 
• Open supply lines
• Clean supply lines/filter screens
• Connect hoses correctly
• Clean/check filter screens on   
 solenoid valve
• Clean flow limiter
• Check voltage supply and socket
• Replace mains unit 
• Check solenoid valve connection  
 and set up if necessary.
• Dry plug and socket connection.

• Replace corresponding assembly

• Check ON-button and replace if  
 necessary.
• Replace electronics.
 

• Check solenoid valves
• Switch off faucet manually    
     

• Check supply line
• Open supply lines further
• Clean supply lines/filter screens
• Replace non-return valves
• Replace flow limiter
• Check solenoid valves 

• Check water supply

• Clean filter screens
• Replace mixer cartridge
• Check electric drive
• Check electronics
• Check operating button for ease  
 of movement
• Replace complete operating   
 element 

• Clean solenoid valve
• Fit solenoid valve correctly
• Align fitting via the tilting flange 

• Clean fitting and glass tongue  
 after use and rub dry. 

Problem - Possible cause - Solution
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Incident / Défaut 

L’eau ne coule pas? 

L’eau coule en permanence?

Débit d’eau trop faible?

 

La température de l’eau ne se laisse 
pas régler 

 

Le robinet goutte? 

Il se forme du calcaire sur la languette 
de verre / le robinet?

Cause possible

• Robinets d’équerre fermés
• Robinets d’équerre/filtres bouchés 

• Flexibles tordus/pliés
• Electrovannes 
 encrassées/défectueuses 
• Limiteur de débit bouché
• Alimentation en tension/prise   
 de courant en panne 
• Bloc d’alimentation défectueux
• Electrovanne non branchée

• Eau dans le connecteur du   
 capteur / fiche entre le clavier et  
 le mélangeur él. défectueuse ou  
 endommagée.
• Touche d’enclenchement   
 défectueuse / coince
• Electronique défectueuse
      

• Electrovanne défectueuse

  
 

• Pression d’alimentation trop faible
• Robinets d’équerre trop peu   
 ouverts
• Robinets d’équerre/filtre bouchés 

• Clapets antiretour défectueux
• Limiteur de débit
• Electrovanne défectueuse 

• Différence de température entre eau  
 froide et eau chaude trop faible
• Collecteurs d’impuretés encrassés
• Cartouche de mélange défectueuse
• Mécanisme électrique défectueux
• Electronique défectueuse
• Touche de commande bloquée  

• Elément poussoir défectueux 

• Electrovanne encrassée
• Electrovanne mal montée
• Corps du robinet incliné vers l’avant 

• Eau calcaire 

Remède

• Ouvrir les robinets d’équerre
• Nettoyer les robinets d’équerre/  
 collecteurs d’impuretés
• Raccorder correctement les flexibles
• Nettoyer/contrôler les collecteurs  
 d’impuretés
• Nettoyer le limiteur de débit
• Vérifier l’alimentation en tension  
 et la prise de courant
• Remplacer le bloc d’alimentation 
• Contrôler les raccordements de  
 l’électrovanne et les réaliser le cas  
 échéant.
• Sécher le connecteur. Remplacer le  
 sous-ensemble correspondant

• Vérifier la touche d’enclenchement  
 et la remplacer le cas échéant.
• Remplacer l’électronique.

 
• Contrôler les électrovannes
• Fermer manuellement le robinet   
      

• Contrôler la tuyauterie d’alimentation
• Ouvrir plus fortement les robinets  
 d’équerre
• Nettoyer les robinets d’équerre/  
 collecteurs d’impuretés
• Remplacer les clapets antiretour
• Remplacer le limiteur de débit
• Vérifier les électrovannes 

• Vérifier l’arrivée d’eau

• Nettoyer les collecteurs d’impuretés
• Remplacer la cartouche de mélange
• Vérifier l’entraînement électrique
• Vérifier l’électronique
• Vérifier la liberté de mouvement de 
 la touche de commande
• Remplacer l’élément de commande  
 complet 

• Nettoyer l’électrovanne
• Monter correctement l’électrovanne
• Positionner le robinet en angle droit 

• Nettoyer et sècher la languette   
 d´écoulement du robinet après   
 utilisation

Dérangement - Cause - Remède
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E

Fallo 

¿El agua no corre?

¿El agua corre sin parar? 

¿Sale muy poca agua? 

¿Es imposible regular 
la temperatura del agua? 

¿El monomando gotea? 

¿Se deposita cal en el conducto 
de cristal / en el monobloc?

 

Causa posible
 
• Llaves de paso cerradas
• Filtros sucios /tamiz retenedor   
 de suciedad atascado
• Latiguillos retorcidos/doblados
• Válvulas electromagnéticas sucias/ 
 defectuosas
• Limitador de flujo atascado
• Fallo en la alimentación eléctrica / 
 el enchufe
• Fuente de alimentación defectuosa

• No se ha conectado la válvula
 electromagnética
• Existe un defecto o una avería en el
 conector del sensor / cable de
 conexión / enchufe, entre los mandos
 y el mezclador eléctrico
• El mando on/off está averiado /
 atascado
• Elemento electrónico defectuoso

• Válvula electromagnética defectuosa

• Presión de agua demasiado baja
• Llaves de paso insuficientemente
 abiertas
• Filtros sucios
• Válvulas antirretorno defectuosas
• Limitador de flujo
• Válvula electromagnética defectuosa

• Filtros sucios
• La instalación de agua tiene un fallo o  
 la temperatura difiere muy poco de la  
 agua fria
• Cartucho mezclador defectuoso
• Defecto en el accionamiento eléctrico
• Elemento electrónico defectuoso
• Mando de la temperatura atascado

• El mando de la temperatura está
 defectuoso

• La válvula electromagnética está  
 sucia
• La válvula electromagnética está mal
 montada
• El cuerpo del monobloc está
 inclinado hacia adelante

• Agua calcárea

Remedio
 
• Abrir las llaves de paso
• Limpiar los filtros que
 contienen suciedad
• Conectar bien los latiguillos
• Limpiar/controlar los filtros de la
 válvula electromagnética
• Limpiar el limitador de flujo
• Revisar la alimentación eléctrica y
 el enchufe
• Cambiar la fuente de alimentación,  
 controlar las conexiones de la válvula  
 electromagnética y conectarlas si hace  
 falta
• Secar el conector

• Cambiar los módulos pertinentes

• Revisar el mando on/off y substituirlo si  
 hace falta
• Cambiar el elemento electrónico

• Revisar la válvula electromagnética
• Desconectar manualmente el monobloc 

• Revisar llaves de paso
• Abrir más las llaves de paso

• Limpiar los filtros que contienen suciedad
• Cambiar las válvulas antirretorno
• Cambiar el limitador de flujo
• Revisar la válvula electromagnética

• Limpiar los filtros que contienen suciedad
• Revisar la tubería de suministro de agua

• Cambiar el cartucho mezclador
• Revisar el accionamiento eléctrico
• Revisar los elementos electrónicos
• Comprobar si el mando se acciona
 sin dificultad
• Cambiar el mando de la temperatura
 completo

• Limpiar la válvula electromagnética

• Montar la válvula electromagnética
 correctamente
• Enderezar al monobloc mediante la
 brida abatible

• Limpiar y frotar hasta secar el
 monobloc y el conducto de cristal
 después de haberlo usado

Problema - Causa - Solución
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